

Commissioner	Yes	No	Not Participating
Huston	V		
Freeman	V		
Krevda	V		
Ober	V		
Ziegner			V

# STATE OF INDIANA

### INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)

)

)

# IN THE MATTER OF AN ORDER APPROVING ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS PURSUANT TO INDIANA CODE CHAPTER 8-1-26.

#### APPROVED: APR 06 2022

# NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Ind. Code ch. 8-1-26 provides the procedure for the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Pipeline Safety Division ("Division") to find violations of said chapter. Upon review of those findings, the Indiana Underground Plant Protection Advisory Committee ("Advisory Committee") reviews those recommendations and recommends civil penalties in the Case.

On February 23, 2022, the Commission upheld the finding of violation by the Pipeline Safety Division and approved the recommendation of the Advisory Committee in Case Number 24633. Since that time, it has been brought to the Commission's attention that the address of the damage location was 7511 Middlefield Road and not 7535 Middlefield. Therefore, the Commission finds the clerical error made in the damage location address for Case Number 24633 shall be corrected to read 7511 Middlefield Road as reflected on the attached page.

The Assistant General Counsel to the Division is directed to prepare and send notice to the parties advising them of the determination.

Any approved civil penalties are due within 90 days of the date of this Order unless payment arrangements are made with the Secretary of the Commission.

Any approved trainings must be completed no later than 180 days from the date of this Order or the alternative civil penalty noted in the attached recommendation is due.

#### IT IS SO ORDERED.

# HUSTON, FREEMAN, KREVDA, AND OBER CONCUR; ZIEGNER ABSENT:

#### APPROVED: APR 06 2022

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Order as approved.

Dana Kosco Secretary of the Commission



Ben Warren, Chairman

INDIANA UNDERGROUND PLANT PROTECTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 1433 Holey Moley Way Greenwood, Indiana 46143

# **Recommendation to IURC from the Indiana Underground Plant Protection Advisory Committee**

Respondent:	CenterPoint Energy Indiana
Other Party:	CenterPoint Energy Indiana
Case Number:	24633
Date of Advisory Meeting:	12/14/2021
Date of Damage:	4/15/2021
Damage Location:	7511 Middlefield Road, Newburgh

The IURC Pipeline Safety Division finds the following violation(s):

# IC 8-1-26-18(h)

The Advisory Committee recommends the following civil penalty:

\$1,000

Abstentions:

Additional Information:

APPROVED:

Elealith Walker /for Ben Warren

Ben Warren, Chairman